DOUKLIED

2502

	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	90 JAN 18 P4:11
	BASIN TESTING LABORATORY, INC. dba BASIN SERVICES, INC.	OFFICE OF SECRETARY DUCKETING & SERVICE BRANCH
	Docket No. 15000033-SC/CivP	
	ASLBP No. 90-601-01-SC/CivP	SERVED JAN 2 2 199

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the <u>Federal Register</u>, 37 F.R. 28710 (1972), and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714, 2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established in the following proceeding.

> BASIN TESTING LABORATORY, INC. dba BASIN SERVICES, J.C. General Licensee (19 C.Z.R. 150.20)

> > E. A. 88-265

This Board is being designated pursuant to the request of the Licensee for an enforcement hearing regarding Orders issued by the Dep ty Executive Director for Nuclear Materials Safety, Safeguards, and Operations Support, dated December 6, 1989, entitled "Order Imposing Civil Monetary Penalty" and "Order To Show Cause Why License Should Not Be Suspended" (54 Fed. Reg. 51272, published December 13, 1989).

9001250102 900118 NMSS LIC30 PDR

.9694

The Board is comprised of the following administrative judges:

Administrative Judge Charles Bechhoefer, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Administrative Judge James H. Carpenter Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Administrative Judge Richard F. Cole Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

An Order designating the time and place of any hearing will be issued at a later date. All correspondence, documents and other materials shall be filed with each of the Administrative Judges in accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 2.701.

B. Paul Cotter, Jr. Chief Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland, this 18th day of January 1990.

10

- 2 -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

. .

3

*

.

BASIN TESTING LABORATORY, INC. DBA BASIN SERVICES, INC. (Seneral Licensee (10 CFR 150.20) E.A. 88-265) Docket No. (s) 15000033-SC/CIVP

2

196

. /a

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB ESTABLISHMENT DTD 1/18/90 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge James H. Carpenter Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Diffice of the General Counsel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Wasnington, DC 20555 Administrative Judge Charles Bechhoefer, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Richard F. Cole Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Robert W. Harms, Esquire Harms Law Offices, Ltd. 501 E. Broadway, Suite 100, P.O.BX 1192 Williston, ND 58802

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 22 day of January 1990

Henderson-Tatte Office of the Secretary of the Commission

.

ж Žo